REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD9070

0 –0.512 V –512 10 0000 0000 0
–1 ≤ –0.513 V <512 10 0000 0000 1
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option*
AD9070BR –40°C to +85°C R-28
AD9070/PCB +25°C Evaluation Board
5962-9756301HXC –55°C to +125°C DH-28
*DH = Ceramic DIP; R = Small Outline IC (SOIC).
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
VEE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –6 V
Analog Inputs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  VEE –1 V to +1.0 V
Digital Inputs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  VEE to 0.0 V
VREF IN, VREF OUT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  VEE to 0.0 V
Digital Output Current  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20 mA
Operating Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –55°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65°C to +150°C
Maximum Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  +175°C
Maximum Case Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  +150°C
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device.  This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions outside of those indicated in the operation
sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum ratings
for extended periods may affect device reliability.
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I – 100% production tested.
II – 100% production tested at +25°C and sample tested at
specified temperatures.
III – Sample tested only.
IV – Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization
testing.
V – Parameter is a typical value only.
VI – 100% production tested at +25°C; guaranteed by design
and characterization testing for industrial temperature
range; 100% production tested at temperature extremes
for military devices.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD9070
–5–REV. B
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Numbers
AD9070BR AD9070DIP
R Package D Package Name Function
1, 7, 12, 21, 23 1, 7, 9, 14, 21 VEE Negative Power Supply. Nominally –5.0 V.
2, 8, 11, 20, 22 2, 6, 8, 10, 13, 15, 22 GND Ground.
3 N/A VREF OUT Internal Reference Output (–2.5 V typical); Bypass with 0.1 µF to Ground.
4 3 VREF IN Reference Input for ADC (–2.5 V typical).
5 N/A COMP Internal Amplifier Compensation, 0.1 µF to VEE.
6 N/A REF BYPASS Reference Bypass Node, 0.1 µF to VEE.
9 4 AIN Analog Input – Complement.
10 5 AIN Analog Input – True.
13 11 ENCODE Encode Clock for ADC (ADC Samples on Rising Edge of ENCODE).
14 12 ENCODE Encode Clock Complement (ADC Samples on Falling Edge of ENCODE).
28–24, 19–15 27–23, 20–16 D9–D0 Digital Outputs of ADC. D9 is the MSB.  Data is twos complement.
N/A 28 OR Out-of-Range Output. Goes HIGH when the converted sample is more
positive than 1FFh or more negative than 200h (Twos Complement Coding).
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
                                                                       SOIC                                                            Ceramic DIP
14